

1 BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
 & GROSSMANN LLP
 2 BLAIR A. NICHOLAS (Bar No. 178428)
 TIMOTHY A. DeLANGE (Bar No. 190768)
 3 NIKI L. MENDOZA (Bar No. 214646)
 BENJAMIN GALDSTON (Bar No. 211114)
 4 MATTHEW P. JUBENVILLE (Bar No. 228464)
 TAKEO A. KELLAR (Bar No. 234470)
 5 12481 High Bluff Drive, Suite 300
 San Diego, CA 92130
 6 Tel: (858) 793-0070
 Fax: (858) 793-0323
 7 blairn@blbglaw.com
 timothyd@blbglaw.com
 8 nikim@blbglaw.com
 beng@blbglaw.com
 9 matthewj@blbglaw.com
 takeok@blbglaw.com

10 *Attorneys for Lead Plaintiffs the Cobb County*
 11 *Government Employees' Pension Plan, the*
 12 *DeKalb County Pension Plan and the*
 13 *Mississippi Public Employees Retirement*
 14 *System*

CHITWOOD HARLEY HARNES LLP
 MARTIN D. CHITWOOD
 (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
 JAMES M. WILSON, JR.
 (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
 2300 Promenade II
 1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.
 Atlanta, GA 30309
 Tel: (404) 873-3900
 Fax: (404) 876-4476
 mchitwood@chitwoodlaw.com
 jwilson@chitwoodlaw.com

-and-
 GREGORY E. KELLER
 (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
 11 Grace Avenue, Suite 306
 Great Neck, NY 11021
 Tel: (516) 773-6090
 Fax: (404) 876-4476
 gkeller@chitwoodlaw.com

14 **UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**
 15 **NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**
 16 **SAN JOSE DIVISION**

16 In re MAXIM INTEGRATED
 17 PRODUCTS, INC., SECURITIES
 18 LITIGATION

CASE NO. C-08-00832-JW

CLASS ACTION

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF
 MOTION AND MOTION FOR
 ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
 REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION
 EXPENSES; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
 AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
 THEREOF**

Date: September 27, 2010
 Time: 9:00 a.m.
 Courtroom: 8, Fourth Floor
 Judge: Hon. James Ware

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION	4
III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	7
A. A Reasonable Percentage Of The Fund Recovered Is An Appropriate Approach To Awarding Attorneys’ Fees In Common Fund Cases	7
B. A Fee Of 17% Of The Net Settlement Amount Is Reasonable.....	8
C. Consideration Of The Relevant Factors Used By Courts In The Ninth Circuit Justifies A Fee Award Of 17%	8
1. The Results Achieved	9
2. Risks Of Litigation.....	9
3. The Skill Required And Quality Of The Work Performed.....	11
4. The Contingent Nature Of The Fee And The Financial Burden Carried By Counsel.....	13
5. Awards Made In Similar Cases.....	14
6. Reaction Of The Class Supports The Fees And Expenses Sought	17
7. The Lodestar Crosscheck Confirms The Reasonableness Of The Requested Fee	17
IV. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED FOR THE CLASS	19
V. LEAD PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FOR THEIR COSTS AND EXPENSES.....	21
VI. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Activision Sec. Litig.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 1373 (N.D. Cal. 1989)	8, 14
<i>In re Apple Computer, Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 4820784 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2008)	4, 15
<i>Atlas v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.</i> , 2009 WL 3698393 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2009)	22
<i>In re Bisy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007)	19
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	16
<i>In re Comverse Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	3, 15, 19
<i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>In re CV Therapeutics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 1033478 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2007)	14
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2416513 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2007)	13
<i>In re Equity Funding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 1303 (C.D. Cal. 1977)	13
<i>Gerstein v. Micron Tech. Inc.</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21215 (D. Idaho Sept. 10, 1993)	8
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007)	22
<i>Glass v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 331 Fed. Appx. 452 (9th Cir. 2009) (unpubl.)	7, 8, 17
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 150 F.R.D. 174 (D. Colo. 1993)	20
<i>Gustafson v. Valley Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2260605 (D. Or. Oct. 6, 2004)	11

1 *Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*,
 2 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)8

3 *Harris v. Marhoefer*,
 4 24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994)19

5 *In re Heritage Bond Litig.*,
 6 2005 WL 1594389 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)10, 11

7 *Hicks v. Stanley*,
 8 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....22

9 *In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,
 10 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....10, 16

11 *In re Immunex Sec. Litig.*,
 12 864 F. Supp. 142 (W.D. Wash. 1994).....17

13 *In re Informix Corp. Sec. Litig.*,
 14 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23579 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 1999).....14

15 *In re Infospace, Inc.*,
 16 330 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....19

17 *In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.*,
 18 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004).....19

19 *In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.*,
 20 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007)14

21 *In re Juniper Deriv. Actions*,
 22 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109858 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2008).....3, 15

23 *Keith v. Volpe*,
 24 501 F. Supp. 403 (C.D. Cal. 1980)19

25 *Kirchoff v. Flynn*,
 26 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)7, 16

27 *Knight v. Red Door Salons, Inc.*,
 28 2009 WL 248367 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2009)14, 17, 21

Kurzweil v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.,
 1999 WL 1076105 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 1999).....18

Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.,
 540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976).....18

Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.,
 487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973).....18

1 *In re Lucent Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,
 2 327 F. Supp 2d. 426 (D.N.J. 2004)18

3 *In re M.D.C. Holdings Sec. Litig.*,
 4 1990 WL 454747 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 1990)16

5 *Maley v. Del Global Tech. Corp.*,
 6 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....18

7 *In re McAfee, Inc. Deriv. Litig.*,
 8 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29246 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2009)4, 15

9 *In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.*
 10 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998).....18

11 *In re Media Vision Tech. Sec. Litig.*,
 12 913 F. Supp. 1362 (N.D. Cal. 1996)20

13 *In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Anti-Trust Litig.*,
 14 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)18

15 *In re NVIDIA Corp. Deriv. Litig.*,
 16 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24973 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2009).....3, 15

17 *In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.*,
 18 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007) passim

19 *Paul, Johnson, Alston & Hunt v. Grauldy*,
 20 886 F.2d 268 (9th Cir. 1989)7

21 *Phemister v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Inc.*,
 22 1984 WL 21981 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 14, 1984)16

23 *In re Pub. Service Co. of New Mexico*,
 24 1992 WL 278452 (S.D. Cal. July 28, 1992)16

25 *Rabin v. Concord Assets Group, Inc.*,
 26 1991 WL 275757 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 1991)18

27 *In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,
 28 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)18

In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992).....16

Ryan v. Gifford,
 2009 WL 18143 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2009).....3, 15

Six Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers,
 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)7

1 *In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*,
 2 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)16

3 *In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*,
 4 325 F. 3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003)16

5 *Thornberry v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*,
 6 676 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982)21

7 *Torrise v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.*,
 8 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)7

9 *In re United States Bioscience Sec. Litig.*,
 10 155 F.R.D. 116 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....16

11 *Van Vranken v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*,
 12 901 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Cal. 1995)18

13 *Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co.*,
 14 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000).....21

15 *Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.*,
 16 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) passim

17 *Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA USA, Inc.*,
 18 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....18

19 *In re Warner Communc’ns Sec. Litig.*,
 20 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....18

21 *In re Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.*
 22 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)9, 13, 18

23 *In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,
 24 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004).....19

25 *In re Zoran Corp. Deriv. Litig.*,
 26 2008 WL 4104517 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2008)3, 15

27 **STATUTES, RULES , AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

28 Ronald I. Miller, et al., *Recent Trends in Shareholder Class Action Litigation: Beyond the Mega-
 Settlements, is Stabilization Ahead?* (NERA Apr. 20, 2006)10

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)21

§ 78u-4(a)(6).....8

1 **NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION**

2 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) and (h) and the Court’s Order
3 Preliminarily Approving Settlement, Providing for Notice and Scheduling Settlement Hearing (Docket
4 No. 276), on September 27, 2010, at 9:00 a.m., before the Honorable James Ware of the United States
5 District Court for the Northern District of California, San Jose, California, Lead Counsel Bernstein
6 Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP and Chitwood Harley Harnes LLP (“Lead Counsel”) will and
7 hereby do move for entry of an order awarding attorneys’ fees and reimbursement of litigation
8 expenses relating to its prosecution of the claims by Lead Plaintiffs the Cobb County Government
9 Employees’ Pension Plan, the DeKalb County Pension Plan and the Mississippi Public Employees
10 Retirement System (collectively, “Lead Plaintiffs”), acting on behalf of themselves and all Class
11 Members in the above-titled action, against Defendants Maxim Integrated Products, Inc., the Estate of
12 John F. Gifford, Carl W. Jasper, and Timothy Ruehle.

13 This Motion is based on this Notice of Motion, the Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the
14 Stipulation of Settlement dated June 18, 2010 (Docket No. 271), all pleadings and papers filed herein,
15 arguments of counsel, and any other matters properly before the Court.

16 **STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE DECIDED (Civil L.R. 7-4(a)(3))**
